BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)	Case No. SO-2008-0289
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)))))))))

STAFF'S SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REGARDING SECURITY INTERESTS IN STODDARD COUNTY SEWER COMPANY ASSETS

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and submits this Supplementary Information Regarding Security Interests in Stoddard County Sewer Company Assets.

- 1. On April 25, 2008, the Commission ordered the parties to file available documentation regarding the security interest purportedly claimed by Clinton Enterprises or other known potential lienors. On May 1, 2008, R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C ("R.D. Sewer") and Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc. ("Stoddard County") responded to this Commission order by filing documents related to potential claims of Clinton Enterprises and to potential claims of Citizens Bank of Dexter.
- 2. In addition to the items mentioned in the said pleading of R.D. Sewer and Stoddard County, the Staff has received information about one other potential claim against the assets of Stoddard County. The Staff was informed that Stoddard County gave to one Michael Brennan a security interest in certain assets, to secure payment of a loan in the principal amount of \$40,000, and that the said security interest was recorded in Book 324, at Page 136 of the land records of Stoddard County, Missouri.

3. The Staff has not, however, obtained copies of any documentation regarding this possible lien, and does not have other evidence concerning any potential claim that Mr. Brennan may have against Stoddard County's assets.

4. The Staff will endeavor to obtain, at the earliest date possible, copies of any documentation regarding Mr. Brennan's said potential claim, and will promptly file any such information that it receives in this case.

5. The Staff does not now have any information about any other possible claims against the assets of Stoddard County, other than the claims referred to above.

WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully submits this Supplementary Information Regarding Security Interests in Stoddard County Sewer Company's Assets for the Commission's information and consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Keith R. Krueger

Keith R. Krueger Deputy General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 23857

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-4140 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
keith.krueger@psc.mo.gov

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or e-mailed to all counsel of record on this 2nd day of May 2008.

/s/ Keith R. Krueger